

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: 2-LL184-4-RL174P

### Aluminium basic shelf - 1745 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Aluminium Basic Shelf 1745 x 1800 mm (Model: 2-LL184-4-RL174P)

---

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf 1745 x 1800 mm. This product is designed for commercial kitchen use, providing a robust and reliable storage solution. The shelf is made from high-quality aluminium, ensuring durability and resistance to corrosion.

---

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the shelf is properly anchored to the wall if required to prevent tipping.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified in the product specifications.
- Regularly check all connections and fittings to ensure stability.
- Avoid placing hot or heavy items directly onto the shelf without using protective materials.
- Keep the shelf dry and free from spills to prevent slipping hazards.
- Use only approved cleaning agents to avoid damaging the surface.
- Follow guidelines for installation to ensure safety and effectiveness.

---

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: 2-LL184-4-RL174P
- Dimensions: 1745 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Load Capacity: 150 kg per shelf
- Weight: 50 kg

---

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Select a stable, dry area for installation.
2. Tools Required:
  - Drill
  - Screwdriver
  - Level
  - Measuring tape
  - Wrench
3. Installation Steps:
  - Unpack all components and verify you have everything according to the packing list.
  - Use the measuring tape to mark the desired height for the shelf on the wall.
  - With a level, draw a straight line to ensure the shelf will be installed evenly.
  - Drill pilot holes into the wall at the marked points.
  - Align the shelf bracket with the pilot holes and secure it with screws.
  - Repeat this process for all brackets required to support your shelf.
  - Insert the shelf onto the brackets ensuring it fits securely.

---

## 5. Operation

- To use the Aluminium Basic Shelf effectively:
- Place items evenly across the shelf to maintain balance.
  - Avoid stacking excessively heavy items on one side.
  - Regularly check for any signs of instability or wear and tear.

---

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe down the surface of the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the aluminium.
- Inspect the shelf regularly for any signs of corrosion or damage.
- Retighten screws and connections monthly to ensure stability.

---

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf feels unstable.
  - Solution: Check that all brackets are securely fastened and re-tighten screws as necessary.
- Issue: Corrosion on the surface.
  - Solution: Clean with a specialist aluminium cleaner and address any moisture issues in the installation area.
- Issue: Difficulty in installation.
  - Solution: Recheck installation steps or consult the contact provided if further guidance is needed.

---

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the Aluminium Basic Shelf, please follow local regulations for metal disposal. The aluminium can be recycled and should not be discarded with general waste.

---

## 9. Contact

For any inquiries, assistance, or support, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

---

Thank you for choosing our product! We hope it meets your needs and exceeds your expectations.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium Grundregal 1745 x 1800 mm (Art.-Nr. LL184-4-RL174P)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Dank für den Kauf des Aluminium Grundregals. Dieses langlebige und robuste Regal ist ideal für die Lagerung und Präsentation von Waren in Gastronomiebetrieben. Es wurde gemäß den höchsten Standards entwickelt, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzung: Nur für die angebotene Anwendung verwenden.
- Belastung: Die maximale Belastbarkeit von 300 kg gleichmäßig verteilt nicht überschreiten.
- Stabilität: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und alle vier Füße stabil auf dem Boden aufliegen.
- Zustand: Regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen prüfen. Bei Schäden nicht verwenden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel oder Werkzeuge, die die Oberflächen beschädigen könnten.
- Kinder: Halten Sie Kinder von der Regaleinheit fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Konstruktion: Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht als Leiter oder Haltegriff.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Aluminium
- Abmessungen: 1745 mm (H) x 1800 mm (B)
- Farbe: Silber
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 300 kg
- Anzahl der Ebenen: 4
- Zertifizierungen: EN 15512, GS, TÜV-geprüft

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Schritt 1: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile gemäß der Teileliste im Paket enthalten sind.
- Schritt 2: Stellen Sie alle Teile auf einer stabilen Unterlage bereit.
- Schritt 3: Beginnen Sie mit dem Zusammenbau der Regalleisten. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben, um die Teile fest zu ziehen.
- Schritt 4: Montieren Sie die Ebenen gemäß der Anleitung. Achten Sie darauf, die Ebenen gleichmäßig zu verteilen.
- Schritt 5: Stellen Sie das Regal an den gewünschten Standort und nivellieren Sie die Füße, falls erforderlich.

## 5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie Ihre Lagerartikel gleichmäßig auf den Regalebenen, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten. Überladen Sie keine Ebene.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und den Zustand des Regals, insbesondere nach dem Hinzufügen oder Entfernen von Gegenständen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, da sie die Aluminiumoberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben und Verbindungen alle sechs Monate auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie sie bei Bedarf nach.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Füße fest auf dem Boden stehen. Nivellieren Sie das Regal gegebenenfalls.
- Problem: Schäden an der Oberfläche
  - Lösung: Vermeiden Sie scharfe oder abrasive Reinigungsmittel. Bei ernsthaften Schäden Kontakt mit dem Kundendienst aufnehmen.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Bei Entsorgung des Regals beachten Sie bitte die örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Aluminium. Teilen von den Regalen sollten, wenn möglich, recycelt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für technische Unterstützung oder weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf und viel Erfolg bei der Nutzung Ihres Aluminium Grundregals!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basic Shelf 1745 x 1800 mm (2-LL184-4-RL174P)

## 1. Algemeen Informatie

De Aluminium Basic Shelf is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen, zoals restaurants, keukens en opslagruimtes. Het biedt een stevige en duurzame oplossing voor het opslaan van goederen en materialen.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de planken correct zijn geïnstalleerd en dat ze niet overbelast worden.
- Voorkom dat er scherpe of zware voorwerpen op de rand van de planken worden geplaatst, aangezien dit kan leiden tot vallen of letsel.
- Gebruik altijd beschermende uitrusting bij het verplaatsen van de planken.
- Houd de werkomgeving schoon en vrij van obstakels om slip- en valincidenten te vermijden.
- Volg altijd de onderhoudsinstructies om veilig gebruik te garanderen.

## 3. Product Specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1745 x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Laadcapaciteit: Informatiespecs dienen nagekeken te worden op de productpagina.
- Kleur: Geborsteld aluminium
- Gewicht: Informatiespecs dienen nagekeken te worden op de productpagina.

## 4. Setup en Installatie

1. Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen heeft voordat u met de montage begint.
2. Begin met het plaatsen van de zijpanelen op een vlakke ondergrond.
3. Bevestig de bovenste plank aan de zijpanelen met de meegeleverde schroeven.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de bevestigingen stevig zijn aangedraaid en dat er geen speling is.
5. Plaats de onderste plank op de gewenste hoogte met behulp van de verstelbare beugels.
6. Controleer of de hele set stevig en stabiel is voordat u verdergaat met het plaatsen van items.

## 5. Gebruik

Plaats goederen gelijkmatig verdeeld over de planken om stabiliteit te waarborgen. Vermijd het stapelen van te zware items om veiligheidsproblemen te voorkomen.

## 6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel om de planken schoon te maken.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën die het oppervlak kunnen aantasten.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade of slijtage en vervang onderdelen indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de planken wiebelen, controleer dan of alle schroeven stevig zijn aangedraaid.
- Bij zichtbare schade of vervorming, stop met het gebruik en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

Disposeer van oude of beschadigde planken in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving voor recycling en afvalbeheer. Aluminium kan doorgaans worden gerecycled.

## 9. Contact

Als u vragen of opmerkingen heeft, neem dan contact met ons op via:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería Básica de Aluminio 1745 x 1800 mm

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la Estantería Básica de Aluminio. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar una solución robusta y eficiente para el almacenamiento en una variedad de entornos. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, garantiza durabilidad y resistencia.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencias Generales: Mantenga la estantería en una superficie nivelada y estable.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada.
- Uso Apropiado: Esta estantería está destinada únicamente para almacenar productos y no debe ser utilizada para otros fines.
- Mantenimiento: Realice revisiones periódicas para detectar signos de desgaste.
- Manipulación: Al mover la estantería, asegúrese de que esté vacía y use equipos de protección personal si es necesario.
- Uso de Guantes: Se recomienda el uso de guantes al manipular piezas de la estantería para evitar cortes o rasguños.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1745 mm x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminio
- Capacidad de Carga: 150 kg por estante
- Número de Estantes: 4
- Color: Plateado
- Uso: Recomendado para ambientes de cocina y almacenamiento industrial.

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

### 1. Herramientas Necesarias:

- Llave inglesa
- Destornillador
- Nivel de burbuja

### 2. Pasos de Instalación:

- Desembale todas las partes y verifique que todas estén presentes según la lista de materiales.
- Coloque las secciones laterales en posición vertical.
- Inserte los estantes en las ranuras a la altura deseada.
- Asegúrese de que los estantes estén bien fijados.
- Use el nivel de burbuja para comprobar que la estantería esté nivelada.
- Apriete todos los tornillos y tuercas para asegurar la estabilidad.

## 5. Operación

- Carga de Estantes: Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme en todos los estantes.
- Acceso a Productos: Asegúrese de que los artículos más pesados se coloquen en la parte inferior para mayor estabilidad.
- Revisión Regular: Inspeccione periódicamente la estantería para asegurarse de que esté en buenas condiciones de funcionamiento.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpie la estantería con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. Evite productos químicos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Revise los tornillos y uniones cada seis meses y apriete según sea necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Verifique que la estantería esté nivelada y que todos los tornillos estén bien ajustados.
- Ruidos Almacenando: Asegúrese de que no haya cargas desiguales y que todos los estantes estén correctamente colocados.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil de la estantería, deséchela siguiendo las normativas ambientales locales. El aluminio es reciclable, por lo que se recomienda llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation pour l'étagère en aluminium de base 1745 x 1800 mm

## 1. Informations générales

Cette étagère en aluminium de base est conçue pour une utilisation dans des environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines commerciales, les restaurants et les établissements de restauration. Fabriquée en aluminium durable, elle offre une capacité de charge optimale tout en assurant une résistance à la corrosion.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation prévue : Ne pas utiliser l'étagère à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles elle a été conçue.
- Capacité de charge : Respectez les limites de poids indiquées. Ne surchargez pas l'étagère pour éviter les accidents.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée sur une surface plane et stable.
- Manipulation : Utilisez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation de l'étagère pour éviter les coupures.
- Environnement d'utilisation : Ne pas utiliser l'étagère à l'extérieur ou dans un environnement humide sans protection appropriée, pour éviter la détérioration de l'aluminium.

## 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1745 x 1800 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Capacité de poids : Conçue pour supporter des charges lourdes – consulter les spécifications détaillées sur l'étiquette du produit.

## 4. Installation et mise en place

1. Préparation : Avant de commencer, vérifiez que tous les éléments de l'étagère sont présents selon la liste d'emballage.

2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié, bien éclairé et à l'abri de l'humidité.

3. Assemblage :

- Placez les pieds de l'étagère sur une surface plane.
- Assemblez les niveaux en fixant les supports selon les instructions fournies.
- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que l'étagère est d'équerre.

4. Fixation au mur (si nécessaire) : Utilisez des chevilles adaptées pour fixer l'étagère au mur pour une stabilité accrue.

## 5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère est prête à l'emploi une fois installée. Disposez vos articles de manière équilibrée et répartissez le poids uniformément sur les niveaux pour maximiser la stabilité.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif pour nettoyer la surface. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager l'aluminium.

- Entretien : Inspectez l'étagère régulièrement pour détecter tout signe de dommages ou de corrosion. Réparez ou remplacez les pièces endommagées immédiatement.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère est instable.

- Solution : Vérifiez que les pieds sont bien placés et que l'étagère est de niveau. Ajustez si nécessaire.

- Problème : Usure prématurée.

- Solution : Examinez l'environnement d'utilisation et assurez-vous qu'il respecte les recommandations de sécurité.

## 8. Élimination

En fin de vie, éliminez l'étagère conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Le aluminium peut être recyclé. Disposez de l'article dans un centre de recyclage agréé.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou information supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter:

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola in Alluminio 1745 x 1800 mm

## 1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola in alluminio è progettata per offrire un supporto robusto e durevole per una varietà di applicazioni commerciali. Realizzata in alluminio di alta qualità, è resistente alla corrosione e ideale per ambienti umidi come cucine e magazzini.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Corretto:** L'uso previsto di questa mensola è per il supporto di attrezzature e materiali. Assicurati che il peso totale non superi la capacità massima indicata.
- **Stabilità:** Durante il montaggio, assicurati che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile. Verifica sempre la stabilità post-installazione.
- **Manutenzione:** Controlla regolarmente la mensola per segni di usura o danni. Sostituisci eventuali parti danneggiate immediatamente.
- **Utilizzo di Strumenti:** Utilizzare strumenti appropriati e di alta qualità durante l'installazione per evitare incidenti.
- **Protezione Personale:** Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione personale come guanti e occhiali di sicurezza durante l'installazione e la manutenzione.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 1745 x 1800 mm
- **Materiale:** Alluminio
- **Capacità di carico:** Specificata nel manuale dell'utente (verifica i dati tecnici dettagliati sul prodotto).
- **Colore:** Alluminio naturale

## 4. Setup e Installazione

1. **Preparazione:** Prima di iniziare, raccogli tutti gli strumenti necessari: trapano, viti, livella e chiave inglese.
2. **Posizionamento:** Decidi la posizione ideale per la mensola. Segna i punti di fissaggio sulla parete o sul supporto.
3. **Fissaggio:** Utilizza il trapano per forare i punti marcati. Inserisci i tasselli e fissa i supporti della mensola con viti appropriate.
4. **Montaggio della Mensola:** Una volta installati i supporti, posiziona la mensola su di essi. Controlla con una livella che sia orizzontale.
5. **Fissaggio Finale:** Assicurati che la mensola sia ben sicura e che non ci siano movimenti.

## 5. Operazione

La mensola è pronta per l'uso dopo l'installazione. Assicurati che non sia sovraccaricata oltre le specifiche indicate. Organizza gli oggetti in modo uniforme per una distribuzione equilibrata del peso.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulisci la mensola con un panno morbido e detergenti non abrasivi.
- Evita l'uso di strumenti o materiali che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in alluminio.
- Controlla periodicamente i fissaggi e assicurati che siano saldi.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Dondolamento della Mensola:** Verificare che tutti i supporti siano ben installati e che non ci siano viti allentate.
- **Danni Visibili:** Controllare per danni superficiali o deformazioni. In caso di danni, contattare il servizio assistenza.
- **Instabilità:** Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e controllare eventuali dislivelli.

## 8. Smaltimento

Quando la mensola non è più utilizzabile, smaltirla secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Contattare un centro di riciclaggio per informazioni dettagliate.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, supporto o reclami, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania